

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AMERICAN OPTICAL CORP., et al.,

Appellants/Petitioners,

Case Nos. SC08-1616 & SC08-1640

v.

WALTER R. SPIEWAK and
BETTY J. SPIEWAK, et al.,

L.T. Case Nos. 4D07-405, 4D07-407

Appellees/Respondents.

_____ /

Consolidated With

AMERICAN OPTICAL CORP., et al.,

Appellants/Petitioners,

Case Nos. SC08-1617 & SC08-1639

v.

DANIEL N. WILLIAMS, et al.

L.T. Case Nos. 4D07-143, 4D07-144
4D07-145, 4D07-146, 4D07-147,
4D07-148, 4D07-149, 4D07-150,
4D07-151, 4D07-153, and 4D07-154

Appellees/Respondents.

_____ /

APPELLANTS/PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

GARY L. SASSO
Florida Bar No. 622575
MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO
Florida Bar No. 63525
CHRISTINE DAVIS GRAVES
Florida Bar No. 569372
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
P.O. Box 3239
Tampa, Florida 33601-3239
Phone: (813) 223-7000
Facsimile: (813) 229-4133
Attorneys for Appellants/Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS..... 2

 A. The Act Is A Remedial Law That Establishes Reasonable Procedures For Managing Asbestos Claims To Ensure Fairness To All Claimants 2

 B. The Act Does Not Abridge Vested Rights..... 6

 1. A Florida Common Law Cause Of Action For Asbestos-Related Disease Does Not Accrue Without Impairment. 6

 2. Courts In Other Jurisdictions Agree That A Cause Of Action For Asbestos-Related Disease Does Not Accrue Without Impairment..... 9

 3. Plaintiffs Are Incorrect That Impairment Is Not Required... 11

 4. Plaintiffs Have Not Made *Prima Facie* Showings Of Impairment..... 11

 C. Even If The Act Could Be Deemed To Affect Vested Rights, It Is A Valid Exercise Of The Legislature’s Police Power..... 12

II. THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE ACCESS TO COURTS..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Ackison v. Anchor Packing Co.</i> , 897 N.E.2d 1118 (Ohio 2008)	5-6
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Copeland</i> , 471 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1985)	6, 8
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Meehan</i> , 523 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1988)	6, 9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Hurst</i> , 949 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	3
<i>Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services v. Bonanno</i> , 568 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1990)	12, 14
<i>Department of Transportation v. Knowles</i> , 402 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1981)	12, 14
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries Inc. v. Cox</i> , 481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	6-7
<i>Glendening v. State</i> , 536 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1988)	4
<i>McKibben v. Mallory</i> , 293 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1974)	13
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Federal Housing Corp.</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	14
<i>North Florida Women's Health & Counseling Services v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	15
<i>Paley v. Maraj</i> , 910 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	3

<i>Puryear v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	14
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Laforet</i> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	13
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Pyke</i> , 661 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	11
<i>Williams v. American Optical Co.</i> , 985 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	9, 10
<i>Willis v. Gami Golden Glades LLC</i> , 967 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 2007)	6, 8
<i>Yamaha Parts Distributors, Inc. v. Ehrman</i> , 316 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	13
<i>Yisrael v. State</i> , 993 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2008)	4
<i>Young v. Altenhaus</i> , 472 So. 2d 1152 (Fla. 1985)	13

STATUTES

42 C.F.R. § 37.51(b)	5
§ 774.203(11), Fla. Stat. (2005)	5
§ 774.203(23), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	4
§ 774.204(2)-(7), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	7
